To our stakeholders Economic Report Additional financial information

HHLA INTERIM STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2025 14

Income statement

in € thousand
1–3 | 2024

Group
1–3 | 2024

Port Logistics
1–3 | 2024

Real Estate
1–3 | 2024

Consolidation

Revenue 363,636 354,946 11,380 - 2,690

Changes in inventories 1,575 1,575 0 0

Own work capitalised 2,423 2,142 0 281

Other operating income 9,984 8,476 2,038 - 530

Cost of materials - 122,643 - 120,655 - 2,164 176

Personnel expenses - 150,263 - 149,612 - 651 0

Other operating expenses - 43,125 - 41,290 - 4,599 2,764

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 61,587 55,582 6,004 0

Depreciation and amortisation - 44,149 - 41,859 - 2,397 107

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 17,439 13,724 3,608 107

Earnings from associates accounted for using the
equity method 1,417 1,417 0 0

Interest income 1,674 977 702 - 5

Interest expenses - 14,913 - 13,761 - 1,157 5

Financial result - 11,823 - 11,367 - 455 0

Earnings before tax (EBT) 5,616 2,357 3,153 107

Income tax - 2,360 - 1,350 - 981 - 29

Profit after tax 3,257 1,006 2,171 79

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 4,364 4,364 0

of which attributable to shareholders of the
parent company - 1,108 - 3,358 2,250

Earnings per share, basic and diluted, in € - 0.01 - 0.05 0.83

Statement of comprehensive income

in € thousand
1–3 | 2024

Group
1–3 | 2024

Port Logistics
1–3 | 2024

Real Estate
1–3 | 2024

Consolidation

Profit after tax 3,257 1,006 2,171 79

Components which cannot be transferred to the
income statement

Actuarial gains/losses 3,504 3,461 43

Deferred taxes - 1,048 - 1,034 - 14

Total 2,456 2,427 29 0

Components which can be transferred to the
income statement

Cash flow hedges - 19 - 47 28

Foreign currency translation differences - 547 - 547 0

Deferred taxes - 104 - 95 - 9

Other 57 57 0

Total - 612 - 632 19 0

Income and expense recognised directly in equity 1,844 1,795 48 0

Total comprehensive income 5,100 2,801 2,219 79

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 4,450 4,450 0

of which attributable to shareholders of the
parent company 650 - 1,648 2,298

To our stakeholders Economic Report Additional financial information

HHLA INTERIM STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2025 15

Balance sheet

in € thousand
31.03.2025

Group
31.03.2025

Port Logistics
31.03.2025

Real Estate
31.03.2025

Consolidation

ASSETS

Intangible assets 228,413 228,377 36 0

Property, plant and equipment 2,023,746 1,997,961 14,534 11,251

Investment property 249,022 9,728 259,873 - 20,579

Associates accounted for using the equity method 20,125 20,125 0 0

Non-current financial assets 35,634 32,033 3,600 0

Deferred taxes 114,788 125,966 0 - 11,178

Non-current assets 2,671,727 2,414,190 278,044 - 20,507

Inventories 36,016 35,989 27 0

Trade receivables 216,817 215,891 926 0

Receivables from related parties 103,099 36,213 68,877 - 1,991

Current financial assets 9,971 9,750 222 0

Other non-financial assets 60,287 59,428 859 0

Income tax receivables 27,503 33,264 38 - 5,799

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits 217,984 217,503 481 0

Non-current assets held for sale 0 0 0 0

Current assets 671,677 608,038 71,429 - 7,790

Balance sheet total 3,343,403 3,022,227 349,473 - 28,297

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Subscribed capital 75,220 72,515 2,705 0

Capital reserve 179,122 178,616 506 0

Retained earnings 545,589 473,892 78,703 - 7,007

Other comprehensive income - 22,406 - 22,400 - 5 0

Non-controlling interests 68,085 68,085 0 0

Equity 845,609 770,707 81,909 - 7,007

Pension provisions 355,872 351,188 4,683 0

Other non-current provisions 118,600 114,784 3,816 0

Non-current liabilities to related parties 370,404 365,012 5,392 0

Non-current financial liabilities 1,092,386 922,128 170,257 0

Non-current non-financial liabilities 1,995 1,995 0 0

Deferred taxes 44,080 35,220 22,360 - 13,500

Non-current liabilities 1,983,337 1,790,328 206,509 - 13,500

Other current provisions 54,689 43,448 11,240 0

Trade liabilities 166,287 153,040 13,247 0

Current liabilities to related parties 100,895 96,770 6,116 - 1,991

Current financial liabilities 98,761 76,741 22,020 0

Current non-financial liabilities 84,206 81,828 2,378 0

Income tax liabilities 9,619 9,364 6,054 - 5,799

Current liabilities 514,457 461,193 61,055 - 7,790

Balance sheet total 3,343,403 3,022,227 349,473 - 28,297

To our stakeholders Economic Report Additional financial information

HHLA INTERIM STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2025 16

Balance sheet

in € thousand
31.12.2024

Group
31.12.2024

Port Logistics
31.12.2024

Real Estate
31.12.2024

Consolidation

ASSETS

Intangible assets 223,523 223,492 31 0

Property, plant and equipment 1,988,051 1,963,214 13,481 11,356

Investment property 245,557 10,137 256,212 - 20,792

Associates accounted for using the equity method 18,968 18,968 0 0

Non-current financial assets 34,768 30,935 3,833 0

Deferred taxes 117,311 128,627 0 - 11,316

Non-current assets 2,628,178 2,375,373 273,557 - 20,752

Inventories 37,978 37,949 29 0

Trade receivables 188,635 187,621 1,013 0

Receivables from related parties 85,636 20,563 66,680 - 1,607

Current financial assets 7,766 7,659 107 0

Other non-financial assets 52,183 51,110 1,073 0

Income tax receivables 32,816 38,437 38 - 5,658

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits 250,786 250,005 780 0

Non-current assets held for sale 0 0 0 0

Current assets 655,799 593,344 69,720 - 7,265

Balance sheet total 3,283,977 2,968,717 343,277 - 28,017

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Subscribed capital 75,220 72,515 2,705 0

Capital reserve 179,122 178,616 506 0

Retained earnings 539,306 469,681 76,710 - 7,086

Other comprehensive income - 32,263 - 32,350 87 0

Non-controlling interests 62,380 62,380 0 0

Equity 823,765 750,842 80,008 - 7,086

Pension provisions 366,113 361,579 4,534 0

Other non-current provisions 120,183 116,405 3,777 0

Non-current liabilities to related parties 376,604 371,192 5,412 0

Non-current financial liabilities 1,093,010 922,628 170,382 0

Non-current non-financial liabilities 1,995 1,995 0 0

Deferred taxes 46,202 37,367 22,501 - 13,667

Non-current liabilities 2,004,106 1,811,166 206,607 - 13,667

Other current provisions 53,110 42,066 11,043 0

Trade liabilities 133,823 121,289 12,534 0

Current liabilities to related parties 94,449 91,565 4,491 - 1,607

Current financial liabilities 94,499 72,528 21,971 0

Current non-financial liabilities 69,670 68,773 897 0

Income tax liabilities 10,556 10,488 5,726 - 5,658

Current liabilities 456,106 406,709 56,663 - 7,265

Balance sheet total 3,283,977 2,968,717 343,277 - 28,017

To our stakeholders Economic Report Additional financial information

HHLA INTERIM STATEMENT JANUARY TO MARCH 2025 17

Cash flow statement

in € thousand
1–3 | 2025

Group
1–3 | 2025

Port Logistics
1–3 | 2025

Real Estate
1–3 | 2025

Consolidation

1. Cash flow from operating activities

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 32,543 28,757 3,679 107

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment and reversals on
non-financial non-current assets 42,724 40,290 2,541 - 107